2018 ..... 7.8305 7.8376 7.8499 7.8043

2019 ..... 7.7894 7.8335 7.8499 7.7850
2020 ..... 7.7534 7.7559 7.7951 7.7498
2021

January (through to 8 January) ..... 7.7555 7.7538 7.7555 7.7532

Note:

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for monthly

average rates, which are determined by averaging the daily rates during the respective months.

— 26 —

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Capitalisation of the Airport Authority

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation of the Issuer as at 30 September 2020

and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Notes offered hereby, two series of perpetual capital

securities issued on 8 December 2020 and Hong Kong dollar-denominated notes under its Medium Term

Note Programme:

As at 30 September 2020

Actual Actual As Adjusted(7) As Adjusted(7)
As Further
Adjusted(8)

As Further
Adjusted(8)

HK$ million US$ million(1) HK$ million US$ million(1) HK$ million US$ million(1)

Interest-bearing borrowings due
within one year ..... 600 77 600 77 600 77

Interest-bearing borrowings due
after one year ..... 27,270 3,519 27,270 3,519 27,270 3,519

Hong Kong dollar-denominated

notes under Medium Term
Note Programme(3) ..... — — 2,930 378 2,930 378

2031 Notes to be issued(2) . . . . — — — — 6,975 900

2051 Notes to be issued(2) . . . . — — — — 4,650 600

Total interest-bearing
borrowing(3) ..... 27,870 3,596 30,800 3,974 42,425 5,474

Share capital(4) ..... 30,648 3,955 30,648 3,955 30,648 3,955

Reserves ..... 52,567 6,783 52,567 6,783 52,567 6,783
Non-controlling interests . . . . . 452 58 452 58 452 58
Series A perpetual capital

securities issued(5) ..... — — 5,813 750 5,813 750
Series B perpetual capital

securities issued(5) ..... — — 5,813 750 5,813 750

Capital and reserves..... 83,667 10,796 95,293 12,296 95,293 12,296

Total capitalisation(6) ..... 111,537 14,392 126,093 16,270 137,718 17,770

Notes:

(1) A rate of HK$7.75 to US$1.00 was adopted for the conversion of Hong Kong dollars to U.S. dollars.

(2) Notes to be issued which represent the aggregate principal amount of the 2031 Notes and the 2051 Notes, before deduction
of underwriting fees and commissions, and other estimated transaction expenses payable are expected to be approximately
U.S.$900,000,000 and U.S.$600,000,000, respectively.

(3) Since 30 September 2020, other than the Notes offered hereby and the perpetual capital securities issued on 8 December
2020, the Airport Authority has issued a total of HK$2,930 million Hong Kong dollar-denominated notes under its Medium